HB0670/803523/1

BY: Delegate Acevero

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 670, AS AMENDED

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3 of the bill, in line 27, after "Act;" insert "requiring the Attorney General, in conjunction with the Secretary of State Police, to report to certain committees of the General Assembly and redact certain information and make available for public inspection certain information on or before a certain date;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 23 of the bill, after line 26, insert:

- "SECTION 11. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That on or before December 31, 2021, the Attorney General, in conjunction with the Secretary of State Police, shall:
- (1) study and report to the House Judiciary Committee and the Senate Judicial Proceedings Committee, in accordance with § 2-1257 of the State Government Article, regarding:
- (i) <u>intelligence assessments relating to white supremacist infiltration of or links to law enforcement beginning from January 2006 through December 2021:</u>
- (ii) any actions taken to address the infiltration of white supremacists in and links to law enforcement beginning from January 2006 through December 2021;
- (iii) an intelligence assessment describing the current relationship between white supremacy and law enforcement; and
- (iv) whether further reports by the Attorney General, in conjunction with the Secretary of State Police, regarding the provisions of this subsection are necessary; and

HB0670/803523/1 Amendments to HB 670 Page 2 of 2

Acevero

(2) redact personally identifiable information and make available for public inspection any reports made in accordance with paragraph (1)(i), (ii), and (iii) of this section."

On page 69 of the House Judiciary Committee Amendments (HB0670/992612/1), in line 2 of Amendment No. 9, strike "11." and substitute "12."; and in line 15, strike "12." and substitute "13.".

On page 70 of the House Judiciary Committee Amendments, in line 1 of Amendment No. 9, strike "<u>13.</u>" and substitute "<u>14.</u>"; and in line 3, strike "<u>14.</u>" and substitute "<u>15.</u>".